shorter-term data (source: SET data from February 1999 to January 2024), equal

to 11.89% per annum.

Based on the above assumptions, could determine a fair value of OXA’s shares according to the

investment proportion at Baht 119.72 million which is in the base case scenario, the details of which are

tabulated below:

Unit: Baht Million 20247 2025 2026 2027 2028

Dividend payable  387.69 228.86 168.48 138.68 118.23

Terminal growth of dividend payable

830.85

Total dividend payable  387.69 228.86 168.48 138.68 949.08

Discount period (year) 1.00 2.00 3.00 4.00 5.00

Discount rate (%) 14.23 14.23 14.23 14.23 14.23

Discount Factor 0.87543 0.76637 0.67090 0.58733 0.51416

PV of dividend payable  339.39 175.39 113.03 81.45 487.98

Shareholders’ equity 1,197.25

   Investment proportion 9.9997%

   Fair value of OXA’s shares according to

investment proportion  119.72

In addition, the Independent Financial Advisor has performed a sensitivity analysis on the

valuation of OXA’s shares to cover a range of impacts that are expected from changes to various factors as

follows:

Change in loan agreement renewal rate to 80% – 100% of outstanding loans in 2023.

Loan agreement renewal rate 70% 72.5% 75.0% 77.5% 80.0%

Shareholders’ equity of OXA according to investment

proportion

108.10 113.80 119.72 125.87 132.25

Change in loan interest rate by +/- 0.5% per year from the base case.

Average interest rate on loans to customers -0.50% -0.25% 0.00% 0.25% 0.50%

Shareholders’ equity of OXA according to investment

proportion

111.89 115.81 119.72 123.64 127.56

Change in financial cost by +/- 0.5% per year from the base case

   Opinion of the Independent Financial Advisor on the Connected Transactions

Page 49

Interest rate on loans from shareholders -0.50% -0.25% 0.00% 0.25% 0.50%

Shareholders’ equity of OXA according to investment

proportion

129.45 124.59 119.72 114.86 110.00

Change in return on equity by +/- 1.0% per year from the base case

Change of return on equity -1.00% -0.50% 0.00% 0.50% 1.00%

Shareholders’ equity of OXA according to investment

proportion

130.26 124.72 119.72 115.20 111.09

From the above sensitivity analysis with changes to various factors as described above, the

shareholders’ equity of OXA according to investment proportion is appraised in a range of Baht 108.10 million

– Baht 132.25 million, which is higher than the sale and purchase price under the agreement of Baht 99.997

million by Baht 8.104 million – Baht 32.253 million or higher than 8.10 – 32.25%.

The dividend discount model approach focuses on future operation and profitability of the business

by taking into account the present value of dividend payable by OXA that the Company expects to receive in